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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCERTION * BEFORE THE
ARG YARIANCE - ¥/S Black Rock Road,
340 SE of the ¢/l Grace Road ¥ DEPITY ZONING CCMMISSICNER
(4618 Black Rock Read)
5th Election District *  OF RALTIMORE COUNTY
3rd Councilmanic District
* (ase No. 28-268-Xa
Grace United ¥ethodist Church of
Hampstead - Petitioner *

* * * x hd 4 ¥ * L
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for
consideration of Petitions for Special Exception and Variance filed by the
owner of the subject property, Grace United Methodist Church of Hampstead,
py Calvin Calp, Chairman of the Board of Trustees, through their attorney,
kRobert D. Sellers, Esquire. The Petitioners request a special exception
to permit a Church, Sunday School ard Church-related uses on the subject
property, and variance relief from Section 1R01.3.B.3 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations {B.C.Z.R.) to permit a front setback of 36 feet
in lieu of the regquired 75 feet, side and rear setbacks of 3 feet each in
lieu of the required 35 feet, and a side setback from an intermsl lot line
of 13 feet in lieuw of the required 35 feet for the existing Church and
proposed additions; and from Sections 409.8.A.2 and & of the B.C.%.R. to
permit a crushed stone parking surface, without striping, in lieu of the
required durable, dusiless surface with striped parking spaces. The sub-
ject property and relief sought are more particularly described on the
site plan submitted which was accepted and marked into evidence as Petl-
tioner's Exhibit 1.

ippearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petitions were several
merbers of the Grace United Methodist Church, all of wham signed the

Petiticoer's Sign-In Sheet, and Robert D. Sellers, Esguire, attorney for



the Petitioner. There were no Protestants or other interested persons
present.

Testimony and evidence cifered revealed that the subdject property
consists of two parcels containing a gross arez of 4.8212 acres, more or
less, zoned R.C.2, and is improved with 2 3,040 sg.ft. Church sanctuary
and classroom building. As the site plan shows, the Church building and
parking lot are located along the front porticn of the property adjacent
te Black Rock Road. The rear portion of the property ilmmediatrely behind
the Church contains the Church cemetery. The Church was co-Petitioner in a
prior case before me {Case Ho. 36-457-SPH) in which a ncn-density transfer
of 3.0236 acres from an adjoining property was granted for Grace United
Methodist Church to expand its parking area and provide space for the
future expansion of the existing building. The Petitiomer now comes before
me seeking special exception and variapce relief as set fortk above in
order to proceed with the proposed empansion of the Church. Testimony
indicated that the Petitioner has cutgrown the existing building, which
dzres back to 1891, and wishes to construct an 8,460 sg.ft. addition to
the Church to expand and modernize its facilities. Due to the location of
the existing building on the property, and the close proximity of the
cemetery, %the pruposed addition will be located along the front portion of
the site adjacent to Black Rock Road. Furthermore, the Petitioner proposes
a crushed stone parking lot surface in lieu of the reguired paved surface.
Testimony indicated that the Petitioner imtends to pave the parking lot in

the future; however, the Church is concentrating its efforts at this time
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on constructing the much-needed addition apd will pave the parking lot
when additional funds beecome available. Further testimony indicated that

the proposed improvemenmts will mmintain similar setbacks as the existing
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building and that wuch of the variance relief being reguested iIs necessary
due to existing conditvions, which are basically, nonconforminmg. However,
in order to proceed with the proposed improvements, the reguested special
axception and variances ave necessary.

It is clear that the B.C.Z.R. permits the use proposed in a R.C.2Z
zone by special exception. It is egually clear that the proposed use

would mnot be detrimental to the primary uses in the vicinity. Therefore,

it must be determined if the conditions as delineated in Section 502.1 are
satisfied.

The Petitioner had the burden of addneing testiwmony and evidence
which would show that the proposed use met the prescribed standards and
requirements set forth in Section 5302.1 of the B.C.AZ.R. The Petitioner
has shown that the proposed use would be comdreted without real detriwent
to the neighborhood and would not adversely affect the public interest.
The facts and clircumstances do not show that the proposed use at the par-
ticuler location described by Petitioner's Exhibit 1 womld have any ad-
verse impact above and beyond that inherently associated with suck a spe~
cial exception use, irrespective o©of 1its location within the =zone.

Schultz v. Pritts, 432 A.2d4 1319 {1981).

The proposed use will not be detrimental to the health, safety,
or general welfare of the locality, nor tend to create congestion in
roads, streets, or allevs therein, nor be inconsistent with the purposes
of the property's zoning classification, ner in any cther way be incomsis-
tent with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

Efter reviewing all of the testimony and evidence presented, it
appears that the special exception should be granted with certain restric-

tions as more fully described below.
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An area variance may be granted where strict application of the
zoning regulations would cause practical difficmlty to the Petitioner and

his property. Moiean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 {(1973). To prove practical

difficaity for an area variance, the Petitiomer must meet the following:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a
permitted purpose or reander conformance unnecessarily
burdensome;

2} whether a grant of the variance wculd do a sub-
stantial Justice to the applicant as well as other
property owners in the district or whether a lesser
relaxation %than that applied for would give sufficient
relzef; and,

3y whether relief can be granted in such fashion
that +the spirit of the crdinance will be cbserved and
public safety ané welfare secured.

anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28

{1974},

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
it is clear that practical difficulty or unreascnable hardship will result
3if the wvariances are not granted. It has been established that special
circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar toc the subject property
and that strict compliance with the zoning regulations will unduly restrict
the use of the lapnd due to the special conditicons unigoee to this particular
parcel. In addition, the relief requested will mot cause any injury to the
public health, safety or general welfare, and meets the spirit and intent
of the B.C.Z.R.

Pursuant ic the advertisement, posting of the propesrty, and
public hearing or these Petitiops held, and for the reasons given abave,

the requested special exception and variance relief should be gramted.
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TUEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for

-
Baltimore Coumty this 3 day of March, 1998 that the Petitien for

Special Exception to permit a Church, Sunday School and Church-related

uses on the subject property, in accordance with Petitioper's Exhibit 1,

be and is hercbhy GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHFR ORDFRED that the Petition for Variance seeking

relief from Section 1A01.3.B.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulaticons

(B.C.2.R.} to permit a front setback of 36 feet in lieu of the required 75
feet, side and rear setbacks of 3 feet each in lieu of the reguired 35 feet

and a side setpack from ar internal lot line of 13 feet in lieu of the

reguired 35 feet for the existing Church apd proposed additions, in accoxr-
dance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IS TFURTHER QREFRED that ithe Petition for Variance seeking

It

relief from Sections 409.8.A.2 and 6 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a crushed

stone parking surface, without striping, in lleu of the reguired durable,

dustless surface with striped parking spaces, be and 1is hercsby GRANTED,

subject to the following restriction:

1} The Petitioners may apply for their building
permit and be granted sams upon receipt of this Order;
howewer, Detitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk umitil the
30-day appeal period from the date of this Order has
expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order 1is
raversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

TIMOTHY M. ROTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK:bis for Baltimore County
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Zoning Commissioner frrOl Bosli); /’wlemfiezl204
) owson, Marylan
Office of Planning 110.887 4380

March 3, 1998

Robert D. Sellers, Esquire
401 Washington Avenue, Suite 303
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE
N/S Black Rock Road, 340' SE of the c/l Grace Road
(4618 Black Rock Road)
5th Election District - 3rd Councilmamnic District
Grace United Methodist Church of Bampstead - Petitioner
Casze No. 98-268-XA

Dear Mr. Sellers:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petitions for Special Exception and Variance
have been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further informstion on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Yery truly yours,

o e

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
THK:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. Calvin Calp, Chairman, Board of Trustees, Grace U. M. Church,
4705 Black Rock Road, H stead, Md. 21074

People's Counsel; Case Files

Cf:y .
%é} Prln;:;wdh Soymlnk



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE

PETITION FOR VARIANCE
4618 Black Rock R4, N/S Black Rock Rd, * ZONING COMMISSIONER
340" SE of ¢/1 Grace Rd
5th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic ® OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
GCrace United Methodist Church * CASE KO. 98-268-XA
of Hampstead

Petitioner *
* ® * * & * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-

captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other

proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
Pecople's Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
(410) B887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this ﬁ day of February, 1998, a copy

of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Robert D. Sellers,

Esg., 401 Washington Avenue, Suite 303, Towson, MP 21204, attorney for

Petitioner.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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Petition for Special Exception

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at ;15 5.0y pock za.

which is presently zomed Rrc_2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits & Development Management
The undersigned, legal owner{s} of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached

hereto and meade a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Reguiations of Baltimore County, to use the
herein describad property for

& church, Sunday School and church-related uses

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
), or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception advertising, posting, ete., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and
are to be bound by the zoning regulations and rastrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that liwe are the
legal ownerl(s) of the property which is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/l essee: Legal Owner(s):
N/A Grace United Methodist Church of
(iyee o Part e (e ex P . Hampstead
Zad.
Signature Signature

By Calvin Calp, dggirman of the
Board of Trustees

Address {Type or Print Name)
City State Zipcode Signature
Attorney for Pettioner: Addreas Phone No.

Reobert D. Sellers

{Type or Print Name) City State Frcode
(&’ Name, Add and photre ber of rep ve tobe oo d
S@mL \ Chris Cavey
~ Name
401 Washington Ave., Ste.303 4705 Black Rock Rd. 410-239-7200
Address Phone Mo, Addiress Ne.

\ Phone

City State Zipcode

21204 ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
O wravallable for Hearing
g\ thve following dates Hext Two Months
s ALL _OTHER,
,f% REVIEWED BY: ah DATE (fjél'u/?é’
bt

ALy
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to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

far the property located at 4618 Black Rock R4.

which is presently zoned RC-~2

This Petition ehall be filed with the Department of Permits & Develépment Management

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, heraby petition for a Variance from Section{(s}

1A01.3(B}(3) and 409.8(A){(2) and (6) - (see attached for details)

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimcre County; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or
practical difficulty)

Existing improvements on the property, internal lot lines, and

an existing cemetery create practical difficulty

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of sbove Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Beltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

Wedosolemnlydedmandaﬂirm.undermepenamesofper]ury.maw\nmme
legal cwner(s) of the property which Is the subject of this Fettion,

Contract Puichaser esses. Legal Owner(s):

N/A Grace United Methodist Church of
(Type or Prnt Name) {Type or Print

Hampstead
Signature
By Calvin Calp, Chairman of the
B

T (wméﬁlﬁﬁmff Trustees
City State Zipcode Signature
Atiarney for Fetitioner;

Robert D. Sellers
{Type or Pont Name) Addrass Phone No
:'n};mZO’LL'Pb g;J\L/h— - Cay - - State Tpcode

] Name, ancd phooe of hep ohe et

401 Washington Ave.

Suite 303 410-583-1712 Chris Cavey
Adgirerss - Phone Na. Name
s—ovson, Md. 21204 4705 Black Rock Rd.  410-239-7200

State Jpcode Address -
Hampstead, Md. 2107F™N
OFFICE USE ONLY e
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
4 unavaileble for Hearing
Pl the following dates Next Two Months
A ; .
G Mo Sovbenn ik A OTHER

Revised 9/5/95 ) | - é ’j HEWEWED:T: DA DATE fj[jefj 24
265~ XA

& &¥
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Grace United Methodist Church of Hampstead, Inc.
4618 Black Rock Road

ZONING RELIEF REQUESTED
From Section 1A01.3(B)} (3):

To permit a front setback of 367 in lieu of the
required 75’ ;

To permit side and rear setbacks of 37 in lieu
of the required 35°;

To permit a side setback of 13’ from an internal
lot line in lieu of the reguired 35’.

From Section 409.8(A) (2) and (6):

To permit a crushed stone parking surface without

striping in lieu of the required durable, dustless
surface with striping.
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(470) 239-7744

Zoning Description
4618 Black Rock Road

{g10) 374-0695

Beginning at a point in the northern portion of Black Rock Road at the
distance of 340't southeast of the centerline of Grace Road; thence the fol-

lowing courses:

1.}
2.)
3.)
4.)
5.}
6.)
7.)
8.)
9.)
10.

N49°42'20"E 300.00 feet; thence,
N57°48'24"E 304,05 feet; thence,
S49°23"49"E 312.84 feet; thence,
S$51°38'30"w 261.10 feet; thence,
S50°42'S0"W 45.705 feet; thence,
540°44'00"W 352.47 feet; thence,
N38°39'21™W 70.95 feet; thence,
N52°20'39"E 16.50 feet; thence,
N38°31'00"w 180.05 feet; thence,
) N83°06'20"W 6.73 feet; thence,

11.) N46°24'42"W 142.84 feet to the place of beginning,

containing 4.8%12 acres of land, more or less.

Being all those lots or parcels of land conveyed to Grace United Methodist
Church by the following deeds:

1.
2.
3.

Liber G.H.C. 30 folio 312 etc. (Sept. 10, 1860
Liber E.H.A. 57 folio 561 etc. (Mar. 25, 1868;
Liber J.W.S. 180 folio 84 etc., (Feb. 26, 1890;
Liber J.W.S. 180 folio 85 etc. (Feb. 26, 1890;

Liber W.P.C. 593 folio 446 etc. (Apr. 12, 1924;

; 0.375 ac.*)
0.438 ac.t)
0.094 ac.t)
0.169 ac.+)
0.303 ac.+)

Liber R.J.S. 1504 folio 159 etc. (Sept. 7, 1946; 0.255 ac.%)

Liber E.H.K.,Jr. 5712 folio 761 etc. {Dec. 20,
Liber S.M. 12294 folio 615 etc. (July 2, 1997;

1976; 0.219 ac.zx)
3.0236 ac.t)

Also known as #4618 Black Rock Road and located in the Fifth Electicn District
and Third Councilmanic District.

WK 208- XA
MEMBER: Md. Soc. of Surveyors * W.Va. Assoc. of Land Surveybrs WA.C.S IV, )

ol 6y
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

. mew

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

U\ "=

TOWSON, MD.,

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of ___ successive

=\ AK

weeks, the first publication appearing on _ &= ==

THE JEFFERSONIAN,
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE CaseNo: 6?6’ Zéﬁ Xﬁ
bertionerDeveioper SEKCE - U.M.cu%dkg
ETAL - F. OVERFE
7 { 2[78

Date of Hearing/Closing’

Baitimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 11t

111 West Chesapeake Avenuc
Towson, MD 21204

Attention. Ms. Gweadoivn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

4018 - Brier ko

were posted conspicucusly on the property focated at

1|1z [95

( Month. Dé}'. Year)

The sign{s) were posted on

N

(Signature of Sign Poster and Daté)/
ANG COMMISSIONER FATRICK M, O'KEEFE
N TOWSON | WMD.
e Printed Name
PUCE T LT o )
."m LRl vy g :meﬁﬁ'ro'ooﬁ.ﬁ{, 52-' .? ?EM N \( LA NE
(Address}

HUNT VALLEY, MD, 21030
(City, State, Zip Code)
£10-L665265 A=l -410-905-8571

@.__‘(Teicphor{e Number)
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Development Processing

Baltimore Coun ess
Deparim f Pty it d County Office Building

°P ent of Fermits an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regqulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which

is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property and placement of a notice in at least one newspaper of

general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for

the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILI. BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSURNCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

-

For newspaper advertising:

Ttem No.: 268  petitioner: Crvmem Uwmiked Vhedlodist Clol
Location: 4'(9‘6 g\aq_\( (\Zog,k P&

PLEASE, FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NAME: f\zal:_)z¢+ } SRJ“E-F,S ;
ADDRESS: 4ol \Me&s\m’w&v)—oh- Ave.  Sode 303

Tolwse | P> 21204 .
prove woumez: (410) S8% - 112 ﬁ'm:m
& ey




Request for Zoning: @)ance, Special Exception, or Special Heal)
Date to be Posted: Anytime before but 1o later than :
Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

ZONING NOTICE

Case No.. @-A4L8 -1 A

DATE AND TIME:

REQUEST;_ Usiriance s (1) To veorwt o Crowtsebbick »€ 36" in liew of Hho

reg g ived "’Sf,' (5) To_pevamit side gud reer selbacks o 2! in licw °\C Hee regeeivek b-;’
f 4 _Qhe

Q) Te ;mw(.f & S de S@)Lbic[( aC 12! Lrom an nFebacl &ﬂL [lue 1o, Ioa ,-(l Yo "{f‘u”’d 75

-

C‘i)T“ DF’V’E\"-" aq Cb-us[\eﬁ 3¥lk€ qu[cl;\q S’Lrt-'Cnc: W.’#Oqi— j’f‘r: pp,hj. ' II‘C"\ g{ %e 17 qc‘r"e‘?
7 T s > H

iuﬂue @er }’m—‘[u_c. cw‘w\ S'fr-‘ﬂ.‘k.;, S/pgc{q{ E}:cep'f;"k Q:w a dfcwl&.(fﬁmﬂw IJ-»’_«tlh_cEc
thureh ~ relafed  uies, A ' r ’
POSTFONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 387-3391. .

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

postd.doc

&




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
February 12, 1998 lssue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Robert D. Sellers, Esquire 410-583-1712
401 Washington Avenue
Suite 303
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-268-XA

4618 Black Rock Road

N/S Black Rock Road, 340’ SE of centerline Grace Road

5th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Grace United Methodist Church of Hampstead

Special Exception for a church, Sunday School, and church-related uses. Variance to permit a
front setback of 36 feet in lieu of the required 75 feet; to permit side and rear setbacks of 3 feet
in lieu of the required 35 feet; to permit a side setback of 13 feet from an internat lot line in lieu

of the required 35 feet; and to permit a crushed stone parking surface without striping in lieu of
the required durable, dustless surface with striping.

HEARING: Monday, March 2, 1998 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 401
Bosley Avenue

{k e e

{ swrence E. Scamidt )

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 410-
887-3391.
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Baltimore County Development Processing

. County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

January 28, 1998

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, wili hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-268-XA

4618 Black Rock Road

N/S Black Rock Road, 340" SE of centerline Grace Road

5th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Grace United Methodist Church of Hampstead

Special Exception for a church, Sunday School, and church-related uses. Variance to permit a
front setback of 36 feet in lieu of the required 75 feet; to permit side and rear setbacks of 3 feet
in lieu of the required 35 feet; to permit a side setback of 13 feet from an internal lot line in lieu

of the required 35 feet; and to permit a crushed stone parking surface without striping in lieu of
the required durable, dustless surface with striping.

HEARING:  Monday, March 2, 1998 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 401
Bosley Avenue

gﬂ%

- ..'z’ﬁ
Arnold Jablon
Director

¢: Robert D. Sellers, Esquire
Chris Cavey

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY
FEBRUARY 15, 1998.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Y. erinted wi
£ e
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Baltimore County gevelomggt Pgw_f;ing
Department of Permits and ounty Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
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February 25, 1998

Robert D. Sellers
401 Washington Avenue, #303
Towson, MD. 21204

RE: Item No.: 268
Case No.: 98-268-XA
Petitioner: Grace United Methodist Church of Hampstead

Dear Mr. Sellers:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
January 20, 1998.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =2oning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (410-887-3391).

Sincerely, o
Y M /- e
7 (Velienc i
W. Carl Richards, Jr. .f?
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/re

Attachment(s)

m{‘\, Printed willi Sovhean Ink
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Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation ‘;a:L Winctead
State Highway Administration Soontary 0
Parker F. Williams
February 5, 1998 Administrator
Ms. Roslyn Eubanks Re: Baltj unty
Baltimore County Office of Item Ni
Permits and Development Management Grace Methodist Church
County Office Building of Hampstead
Room 109 4618 Black Rock Road
Towson, Maryland 21204 340" Southeast of Grace Road
Mile Post 0.98 Left
Dear Ms. Eubanks:

We have reviewed the referenced item and have no objection to approval of the Special
Exception.

However, we will require the owner to obtain an access permit through this office. Please
have their representative contact this office regarding the required improvements conditioned to
the permit.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Mike Smith of
this office at (410)-545-5594 or our toll free number in Maryland only 1-(800)-876-4742
{(ext.5594). You may also E-mail him at (mesmith{@sha. state.md.us).

Sincerely,

A 4t

/ﬂ Ronald T. Bums, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number 1s

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 ¢ Ballimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202



EALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

TNTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TG: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: February 10, 1998
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Chief

Bureau of Developer's Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for Febrvary 9, 1998
Item Ho. 268

The Bureau of Developer's Plans Review has reviewed the subiect
zoning item. Black Rock Road is a State road. All improvements,
intersections, entrances, drainage requirements and cobnstruction affecting a
State road right-of-way are subject to the Standards, specifications and
approval of the Maryland State Highway Administration in addition to those
of Baltimore County.

Subject to a revised landscape plan before permits may be released.
RWB:HJO:ijrb

cc: File

ZONEQ209, 268



")
= 9
= L LoD LY ot
=~ m o g SO
) - P @ oot J I |
m q N 1 £ oL A
(=] L) EN] o [ oo
g % L H H_..,‘ mm el NI
el 1 LI n 1
A m._ el I [ (| b D
L & m.onm o W b Tl s
.m [ o Bl Mo
= M - [ | o
tmu.. e I [ " LI PR
o MM ot LS o 0o e =
mw 2 oo I M Moo o
! i o el o [N
m m W m IR} Pl v B
¥t ok Il o3
O SN wd [P v s, L&
3 i [
" 1 ] .
L i i
% I n 1)
- [ i £ 1
Y [t o1 el [ ki
[} o Y] NEI] H
o m W0 44 M I~.
e 78] R el el [
A I L Hoeel 30
i ] o Wom -1 I -
Lo o 1.4 L <L
L] G [E o A
How [ Ul i} 14
{1 ti ol 'y W e I
4 ] o o
[T ] oF
« XTI IE i
F N S Y
il U N
[ U %3
I il
3 I,
il .
PR 1 i
,M__ XS] IS
(1
WJ - vk, MU
n n . ]
o I . 113 E
Qg L L [
C = (5 LT
nfa.. Yo
(] IR
S T
g v tx i,
m D [ .m ,n._ g
: as [ [ ]
- L, i o0
(3 =t ] T it
ok i
m M i i o AN
il ooy b, N (B S
rd N e [
o NERE S
I b 13 va
Qﬂ\ﬁ 1] b, B u i
g R W ov 4 Ir [

*

on Recycled FPaper

g Printed with Scybean Ink

&



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: February 19, 1998

and Development Management

FROM: Amold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, I, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 4618 Black Rock Road

INFORMATION

Item Number: 268

Petitioner: Grace United Methodist Church of Hampstead
Zoning: RC2

Requested Action:  Special Exception and Variance

Summary of Recommendations:

Based upon the information provided and analysis conducted, staff offers the
following comment:

Black Rock Road is designated as a scenic route in the Master Plan and the
proposed structure, as determined by a review of architectural elevations and a field visit,
will not compromise the scenic character of the area. Therefore, the Office of Planning
recommends that the applicant’s requested Petition for Special Exception and Variance
be granted.

Prepared by: ' 2 W— ,ﬁﬁ T
7 =

Division Chief:

AFK/IL

CA\MSOFFICEWINWORD\ZAC\268 DOC




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TQO: Armcld Jablon, Director Date: February 19, 1998
and Development Management

FROM: Amold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 4618 Black Rock Road

INFORMATION

Item Number: 268

Petitioner: Grace United Methodist Church of Hampstead
Zoning: RC2

Requested Action:  Special Exception and Variance

Summary of Recommendations:

Based upon the information provided and analysis conducted, staff offers the
following comment:

Black Rock Road is designated as a scenic route in the Master Plan and the
proposed structure, as determined by a review of architectural elevations and a field visit,
will not compromise the scenic character of the area. Therefore, the Office of Planning
recommends that the applicant’s requested Petition for Special Exception and Variance
be granted.

Prepared W%M (_/Q’)— "

Division Chief: c

AFK/IL

CIMMSOFFICE\WINWORDNMACRE3.D0OC
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MIODERN PHOTO SUPPLY

142 Chartley Drive
Chartley Park Center
Reisterstown, MD 21136

Ask us about it!




